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V
S
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S
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S
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0.1uF
C0402

C20
0.1uF
C0402

R95
240R_1%

R0402

R95
240R_1%

R0402

C8
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NAND_CS_A2
NAND_CS_A1
NAND_nRE

NAND_nWE

NAND_CLE

NAND_nDQS

NAND_ALE

NAND_D3
NAND_D4

NAND_D6

NAND_D7

NAND_D5

NAND_ALE

NAND_D2

NAND_CS4 iNAND_CLK
NAND_CS3 iNAND_CMD

NAND_ALE SPI_D
NAND_CLE SPI_Q

NAND_D0 BSD_TDO
NAND_D1 BSD_TDI
NAND_D2 BSD_TMS
NAND_D3 BSD_TCK
NAND_D4 BSD_RST
NAND_D5
NAND_D6
NAND_D7

NAND_CS1
NAND_CS2 iNAND_RST

NAND_nDQS
NAND_nRE
NAND_nWE SPI_C

NAND_D4
NAND_D5
NAND_D6
NAND_D7

NAND_D0
NAND_D1
NAND_D2
NAND_D3

WP#

WP#

NAND_R/B#_A2
NAND_R/B#_A1

NAND_CS3
NAND_R/B#_A2NAND_CS4

NAND_CS2 NAND_CS_A2

NAND_R/B#_A1

NAND_CS3
NAND_CS4

NAND_CS1
NAND_CS2

NAND_CS_A1NAND_CS1

NAND_CS4
NAND_CS3

GND

GND

VCC3.3V

GND
GND

GND

VCC3.3V

VCC3.3V

VCC3.3V

VCC3.3V

GND
GND

VCC3.3V

VCC3.3V

VCC3.3V

NAND_D47
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welding this NAND when using one TSOP NAND

TSOP_NAND

CLOSE TO NAND

NAND_D4  NAND_D3 NAND_D2
     1    1   1   Boot from nand without RB
     1    1   0   Nand with RB
     1    0   X   SPI nor flash romboot
     0    1   1   Boot from iNAND uses SDIOC
     0    1   0   Boot from iNAND uses SDIOB
     0    0   1   Boot from iNAND uses SDIOA

Power ON Config

NAND_D6  NAND_D5
   1     1  Boot from SD_B

NAND_ALE 
  1       JTAG ENABLE
  0       JTAG DISABLE

NAND_D7
  1     ROM BOOT (NAND/iNand/SD_card)
  0     Boot From SPI_A

place to easy welding place where can be
weld when open the shell.

NAND_CS3&NAND_CS4
also for NAND_R/B#

NC when 1 PCS 4CE

welding when 1 pcs 1CE &1 pcs 2CE

C204
10uF_6.3V
C0603

C204
10uF_6.3V
C0603

C207
0.1uF
C0402

C207
0.1uF
C0402

RP1

4x10K
4X0402R

RP1

4x10K
4X0402R

1
2
3
45

6
7
8

R149 22RR0402R149 22RR0402

R158 0RR0402R158 0RR0402

R161
47K
R0402

R161
47K
R0402

C205
0.1uF
C0402

C205
0.1uF
C0402

R163 4.7KR0402R163 4.7KR0402

Normal // Micron,ONFI // Toshiba

29F32G08CBACA

U49

TSOP-48

Normal // Micron,ONFI // Toshiba

29F32G08CBACA

U49

TSOP-48

NC // NC // VCC1
NC // NC // VSS2
NC3
NC // R/BY4 // NC4
NC // NC // R/BY3 // NC5
R/BY26
R/BY17
RE // RE(W/R) // RE8
CE19
CE210
NC11
VCC12
VSS13
NC // CE3 // NC14
NC // CE4 // NC15
CLE16
ALE17
WE // WE(CLK) // WE18
WP19
NC // VSP3 // NC20
NC21
NC22
NC // NC // VSS223
NC // NC // VCC224 NC // VSSQ // VSS3 25(I/O8) 26(I/O9) 27(I/O10) 28I/O0 29I/O1 30I/O2 31I/O3 32(I/O11) 33NC // VCCQ // VCCQ 34NC // VSP2(DQS) // NC 35VSS 36VCC 37NC // VSP1 // VCCQ 38NC // VCCQ // PSL 39(I/O12) 40I/O4 41I/O5 42I/O6 43I/O7 44(I/O13) 45(I/O14) 46(I/O15) 47NC // VSSQ // VSS4 48

R160 NC/4.7KR0402R160 NC/4.7KR0402

C206
0.1uF
C0402

C206
0.1uF
C0402

NAND&iNAND&SPI FLASH I/F

(Lib Version:0801A)

AML8726-M3U6C
NAND&iNAND&SPI FLASH I/F

(Lib Version:0801A)

AML8726-M3U6C

BOOT_0(NAND_IO_0 // SDXC_D0_C) D24
BOOT_1(NAND_IO_1 // SDXC_D1_C) D22
BOOT_2(NAND_IO_2 // SDXC_D2_C) C25
BOOT_3(NAND_IO_3 // SDXC_D3_C) F21
BOOT_4(NAND_IO_4 // SDXC_D4_C) B25
BOOT_5(NAND_IO_5 // SDXC_D5_C) F14
BOOT_6(NAND_IO_6 // SDXC_D6_C) D14
BOOT_7(NAND_IO_7 // SDXC_D7_C) A24

BOOT_10(NAND_CE2 // NAND_RB0 // SDXC_CMD_C) B23
BOOT_11(NAND_CE3 // NAND_RB1 // SDXC_CLK_C) C22

BOOT_12(NAND_ALE // SPI_NOR_D_A) B22BOOT_13(NAND_CLE // SPI_NOR_Q_A) B15

BOOT_14(NAND_WEn_CLK // SPI_NOR_C_A) A21BOOT_15(NAND_REn_WR) E13BOOT_16(NAND_DQS) C20

BOOT_17(SPI_NOR_CS_n_A) E12

BOOT_9(NAND_CE1) A23BOOT_8(NAND_CE0) C23

BSD_EN AB11

R148 22RR0402R148 22RR0402

R154 22RR0402R154 22RR0402
R150 22RR0402R150 22RR0402

C208
0.1uF
C0402

C208
0.1uF
C0402

R162 NC/4.7KR0402R162 NC/4.7KR0402

R147 22RR0402R147 22RR0402

R159 NC/0RR0402R159 NC/0RR0402

R170 NC/4.7KR0402R170 NC/4.7KR0402

R157 0RR0402R157 0RR0402
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SD_CMD

SD_CLK

SD_D1
SD_D2
SD_D3

CARD_DET

SD_CMD

SD_D1

SD_CLK

SD_D0

SD_D3
SD_D2

CARD_DET

SD_D0

5V_IN

CARD_VCC
VCC3.3V

CARD_VCC

USB_5V
VCC5V

USB_5V

VCC5V 5V_IN

SD_CLK_B3

SD_CMD_B3
SD_D3_B3
SD_D2_B3
SD_D1_B3
SD_D0_B3

CARD_EN3

CARD_DET3

USB_PWR_CTL2,6

DM13

DP13

VBUS13

I2C_SDA_A8,9
I2C_SCK_A8,9
TOUCH_INT8
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TF CARD

Close to CPU
Close to Card

OTG

limite output current

叠Lay

USB HOST

C261
NC/1nF_ESD
C0402

C261
NC/1nF_ESD
C0402

CON3
USB Type A

usb-af-130smd-4p

CON3
USB Type A

usb-af-130smd-4p

VBUS1

D-2

D+3
GND4

SHL 6

SHL 5

VBUS
D-
D+
ID
GND

CON2

USB Port/Mini-B/5pin/SMD

MINI-USB

VBUS
D-
D+
ID
GND

CON2

USB Port/Mini-B/5pin/SMD

MINI-USB

1
2
3
4
5

6
7

8
9

C251 22uF_6.3V
C0805

C251 22uF_6.3V
C0805

D11

NC/ESD
C0402

D11

NC/ESD
C0402

R227
10K
R0402

R227
10K
R0402

D14

NC/ESD
C0402

D14

NC/ESD
C0402

R32NC/0R
R0603

R32NC/0R
R0603

R226 22RR0402R226 22RR0402

L12
NC/EXD24CD900U
COMMON-COIL4P L12

NC/EXD24CD900U
COMMON-COIL4P

1

4

2

3

R228 47KR0402R228 47KR0402

DS

G

Q7

SI2301

SOT23

DS

G

Q7

SI2301

SOT23
3

1

2

C172
1nF
C0402

C172
1nF
C0402

R215
100K
R0402

R215
100K
R0402

C256
1uF
C0402

C256
1uF
C0402

U55
RT9702A

SOT23-5

U55
RT9702A

SOT23-5

CE1

VOUT 5

G
N

D
2

/FLG 3

VIN4

C255 NC/10pF
C0402

C255 NC/10pF
C0402

R185 1KR0402R185 1KR0402

D13

NC/ESD
C0402

D13

NC/ESD
C0402

C250
0.1uF
C0402

C250
0.1uF
C0402

R208 0RR0402R208 0RR0402

R207 0RR0402R207 0RR0402

C177
1nF
C0402

C177
1nF
C0402

U56

SD_SOCKET_1

TF_CARD

U56

SD_SOCKET_1

TF_CARD

CD/DATA32
CMD3
VDD4
CLK5
VSS6
DATA07
DATA18
CD9
G110

DATA21

G211
G312
G413
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WIFI_DM
WIFI_DP

WIFI_VCC

WIFI_VCC

VCC3.3V

WIFI_EN#6

WIFI_DM3
WIFI_DP3
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U52

UM02BS

U52

UM02BS

VCC1
D-2
D+3
GND4 RFGND 5

ANT 6 C213 10pF/RF
C0402

C213 10pF/RF
C0402

DS

G

Q9

SI2301

SOT23

DS

G

Q9

SI2301

SOT23
3

1

2

C119
0.1uF
C0402

C119
0.1uF
C0402

C91
10uF_6.3V
C0603

C91
10uF_6.3V
C0603

R231
47K
R0402

R231
47K
R0402

C222
NC
C0402

C222
NC
C0402

J16
ACA-5036-A3-CC-S
WIFI_ANT_C

J16
ACA-5036-A3-CC-S
WIFI_ANT_C

1

FE
E

D 2

2

C221
NC
C0402

C221
NC
C0402

R230 47KR0402R230 47KR0402

L11 0R
L0402

L11 0R
L0402
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CECHDMI_CEC

TX_C+
TX_C-

TX_0+
TX_0-

TX_1-
TX_1+

TX_2-
TX_2+

HDMI_SCL

HDMI_HPD
HDMI_SDA

HDMI_CEC

HPD

DDCSDA

TXC-
TXC+

TX0+
TX0-

HDMI_SCL

TX1+
TX1-

HDMI_SDA

TX2-
TX2+

DDCSCL

TX_C-
TX_C+

TX_0+
TX_0-

TX_1+
TX_1-

TX_2-
TX_2+

HDMI_HPD

CEC

TX2+

TX1+

TX0+

TXC+

TX2-

TX1-

TX0-

TXC-

HPD

DDCSDA
DDCSCL

VCC3.3V

GND

GND

GND

GND

HDMI_PLL_AVDD

HDMI_3.3V

AVDD2.5V

GND

HDMI_PW

GND

GND

GND

VCC3.3V

HDMI_PWVCC5V

HDMI_PW

GND GND
GND

GND

GND
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HDMI Spec.
+4.8V < PVDD5 < +5.3V

R244 22RR0402R244 22RR0402

R246 1KR0402R246 1KR0402

D2

1N5819

D2

1N5819

U25

NC/RCLAMP0524P
SLP2510P8

U25

NC/RCLAMP0524P
SLP2510P8

S1 1S2 2GND 3S3 4S4 5S46
S37
GND8
S29
S110

C260
10uF_6.3V
C0603

C260
10uF_6.3V
C0603

R249 4.99K_1%R0402R249 4.99K_1%R0402

C262

0.1uF
C0402
C262

0.1uF
C0402

U26

NC/RCLAMP0524P
SLP2510P8

U26

NC/RCLAMP0524P
SLP2510P8

S1 1S2 2GND 3S3 4S4 5S46
S37
GND8
S29
S110

C246 0.1uFC0402C246 0.1uFC0402

C211 0.1uF
C0402

C211 0.1uF
C0402

C263 0.1uF
C0402

C263 0.1uF
C0402

R179
27K
R0402

R179
27K
R0402 D1

4148

D1

4148

R242
2.2K
R0402

R242
2.2K
R0402

R245 22RR0402R245 22RR0402

J27

ZX-HDMI-07A
SMD_HDMI
J27

ZX-HDMI-07A
SMD_HDMI

TX2+1
TX2SD12
TX2-3

TX1+4
TX1SD25
TX1-6

TX0+7
TX0SD38
TX0-9

TXC+10
TXCSD411
TXC-12

CEC13
RSVD14
SCL15
SDA16
GND_117
+5V18
HPD19 G

N
D

_2
20

G
N

D
_3

21
G

N
D

_4
22

G
N

D
_5

23

R243
2.2K
R0402

R243
2.2K
R0402

R247
10K
R0402

R247
10K
R0402

R250 600RR0402R250 600RR0402

D16
NC/ESD9B5V
D0603

D16
NC/ESD9B5V
D0603

D12
NC/BAT54C
SOT-23

D12
NC/BAT54C
SOT-23

1
3

2

C215
1uF_6.3V
C0402

C215
1uF_6.3V
C0402

YPbPr/CVBS/VGA HDMI

(Lib Version:0801A)

AML8726-M3U6E

YPbPr/CVBS/VGA HDMI

(Lib Version:0801A)

AML8726-M3U6E

HDMI_AVSS33AC13

HDMITX_2P AD14
HDMITX_2N AC14

HDMI_AVDD33Y10

HDMITX_1P AD13
HDMITX_1N AE13

HDMI_AVSS33AC15

HDMITX_0P AD12
HDMITX_0N AC12

HDMI_AVDD33Y11

HDMITX_CKP AD11
HDMITX_CKN AE11

HDMI_PLL_AVDD33Y12

GPIOC_10(HDMI_HPD (5V)) AB12GPIOC_11(HDMI_SDA (5V)) AA13GPIOC_12(HDMI_SCL (5V)) AA14GPIOC_13(HDMI_CEC) AB14

EFUSE_VDAC_AVDD25L20

VDAC_GL21
VDAC_BK21

EFUSE_VDAC_AVDD25M20

VDAC_RJ21

VDAC_AVSS25J20
VDAC_AVSS25K20

VDAC_CVBSJ22

VDAC_COMPH20

VDAC_REXTG21

HDMIREXT_5K Y9

PLLS_EXFIL AA11
PLLS_EXT_IREF AA12

GPIOC_0(VGA_HS // LCD_VGHL_PWM // PWM_A)M5
GPIOC_1(VGA_VS // LED_BL_PWM // PWM_B)N5

C266
1nF
C0402

C266
1nF
C0402
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AVDD25_LVDSAVDD2.5V

AVDD2.5V

GND

VGHL_CS12

USB_PWR_CTL 2,7

WIFI_EN#8
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CODEC I/F

(Lib Version:0801A)

AML8726-M3U6F

CODEC I/F

(Lib Version:0801A)

AML8726-M3U6F

aud_line_out_L L24aud_line_out_R K23

Au
d_

AV
SS

_H
S

J2
4

Au
d_

AV
D

D
25

_H
S

K2
4

Au
d_

AV
SS

J2
3

Au
d_

AV
D

D
25

J2
5

Aud_HS_RIGHT H23Aud_MIC_BIASH22
Aud_HS_LEFT H24

Au
d_

VC
M

G
23

Au
d_

VR
EF

_D
AC

G
25

Au
d_

VR
EF

_A
D

C
G

24

AUD_SPK- H21

Aud_LineIn_R_3F23
Aud_LineIn_R_2F24
Aud_LineIn_R_1E23

Aud_LineIn_L_1E25
Aud_LineIn_L_2E24
Aud_LineIn_L_3D23

AUD_SPK+ F20

LVDS
Mini LVDS

LCD I/F
TS in B

TCON for
mini LVDS

LCD I/F
TS out

LCD
TCON

PWM

(Lib Version:0801A)

AML8726-M3
U6D

LVDS
Mini LVDS

LCD I/F
TS in B

TCON for
mini LVDS

LCD I/F
TS out

LCD
TCON

PWM

(Lib Version:0801A)

AML8726-M3
U6D

GPIOB_0(LCD_R0 // FEC_D0_B) F2
GPIOB_1(LCD_R1 // FEC_D1_B) G3
GPIOB_2(LCD_R2 // FEC_D2_B) H5
GPIOB_3(LCD_R3 // FEC_D3_B) G2
GPIOB_4(LCD_R4 // FEC_D4_B) H3
GPIOB_5(LCD_R5 // FEC_D5_B) H2
GPIOB_6(LCD_R6 // FEC_D6_B) J3
GPIOB_7(LCD_R7 // FEC_D7_B) J1

GPIOB_8(LCD_G0 // FEC_CLK_B) H4
GPIOB_9(LCD_G1 // FEC_SOP_B) J4

GPIOB_10(LCD_G2 // FEC_D_VALID_B) K6
GPIOB_11(LCD_G3 // FEC_FAIL_B) K5

GPIOB_12(LCD_G4 // FEC_FAIL_OUT) L6
GPIOB_13(LCD_G5 // FEC_D_VALID_OUT) L5

GPIOB_14(LCD_G6 // FEC_SOP_OUT) L4
GPIOB_15(LCD_G7 // FEC_CLK_OUT) M4

GPIOB_16(LCD_B0 // FEC_D0_OUT) J2
GPIOB_17(LCD_B1 // FEC_D1_OUT) K3
GPIOB_18(LCD_B2 // FEC_D2_OUT) K2
GPIOB_19(LCD_B3 // FEC_D3_OUT) L3
GPIOB_20(LCD_B4 // FEC_D4_OUT) L1
GPIOB_21(LCD_B5 // FEC_D5_OUT) L2
GPIOB_22(LCD_B6 // FEC_D6_OUT) M3
GPIOB_23(LCD_B7 // FEC_D7_OUT) M2

GPIOD_0(LCD_VGHL_PWM // PWM_C)N3 GPIOD_1(LED_BL_PWM // PWM_D)N1

GPIOD_2(TCON_0_B (LCD) // TCON_STH1_B) N2GPIOD_3(TCON_1_B // TCON_STV1_B) P2GPIOD_4(TCON_2_B // TCON_OEH_B) P3GPIOD_5(TCON_3_B // TCON_CPV1_B) R3GPIOD_6(TCON_4_B // TCON_OEV1_B) R4GPIOD_7(TCON_5_B // TCON_CPH1_B) R2GPIOD_8(TCON_6_B // TCON_VCOM_B) T3GPIOD_9(TCON_7_B // PWM_A // ENC_16) T2

GPIOC_2(TCON_0_A (mLVDS) // TCON_STH1)N6 GPIOC_3(TCON_1_A // TCON_STV1)P5 GPIOC_4(TCON_2_A // TCON_OEH)P4 GPIOC_5(TCON_3_A // TCON_CPV1)R1 GPIOC_6(TCON_4_A // TCON_OEV1)R5 GPIOC_7(TCON_5_A // TCON_CPH1)T6 GPIOC_8(TCON_6_A // TCON_VCOM // SPDIF_in)T5 GPIOC_9(TCON_7_A // SPDIF_out // ENC_17 // PWM_C)W1

LED_CS0AE3
VGHL_CS1AD3

LVDS_AVSS25AE7

MiniLVDS_5N // LVDS_CKNAA7 MiniLVDS_5P // LVDS_CKPAA8

LVDS_AVDD25W7

MiniLVDS_4N // LVDS_4NAD7 MiniLVDS_4P // LVDS_4PAC8

MiniLVDS_3N // LVDS_3NAB8 MiniLVDS_3P // LVDS_3PAB9

MiniLVDS_CKNAD8 MiniLVDS_CKPAC9

LVDS_AVSS25AE9

LVDS_AVDD25Y7

MiniLVDS_2N // LVDS_2NAA9 MiniLVDS_2P // LVDS_2PAA10

LVDS_AVSS25Y6

MiniLVDS_1N // LVDS_1NAD9 MiniLVDS_1P // LVDS_1PAC10

MiniLVDS_0N // LVDS_0NAD10 MiniLVDS_0P // LVDS_0PAC11

LVDS_REXT_600Y8
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